

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Borosil Renewables has pivoted to a "Fortress India" strategy, with domestic operations now accounting for 91% of revenue following a strategic exit from loss-making German subsidiaries.	□
2	Top-line growth of 5.38% to ₹1,556 Cr masks a significant structural shift: a 39% surge in domestic demand offset by a 70.58% collapse in export revenue.	□
3	Operating margins saw a massive expansion from 3.9% to 28.0% (32% in domestic segments) as the company shed the drag of international operations.	□
4	<i>Reported PAT of 127 Cr was severely suppressed by a 213.41 Cr exceptional impairment charge related to the total write-off of the failed German expansion.</i>	
5	Balance sheet health improved significantly with a 35.32% reduction in total debt to ₹162.14 Cr, resulting in a conservative Debt/Equity ratio of 0.11x.	□
6	Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) reached ₹423 Cr, providing 3.33x coverage of PAT, though this was bolstered by a one-time ₹117 Cr working capital release.	□
7	Capital commitments exploded 11x to ₹261.66 Cr, signaling aggressive domestic capacity expansion (SG 4&5) to capitalize on "Atmanirbhar Bharat" tailwinds.	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is compromised by critical internal control gaps, specifically the lack of database-level audit trails in the SAP ERP system, preventing verification of manual overrides.</i>	
9	<i>Governance concerns are highlighted by unconventional fixed remuneration for a Non-Executive Director and potential risks regarding 122.01 Cr in unfulfilled EPCG export obligations.</i>	
10	<i>The business model currently functions as a "protected monopoly," where high margins are entirely contingent on the continuation of Anti-Dumping Duties (ADD).</i>	
11	Operational de-risking is evident in the transition to 75% renewable energy usage, shielding the P&L from volatile gas and power utility pricing.	□
12	Investment View: WATCH — While the structural reset and deleveraging are positive, the stance remains cautious pending audit trail rectification and monitoring of ADD regulatory shifts.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments & Revenue Drivers:** Borosil Renewables Ltd (BRL) is a specialized manufacturer of solar glass. Revenue is primarily driven by the sale of high-performance solar glass, with a strategic pivot toward **2mm solar glass** which now accounts for **75% of production** (targeting 100% by Q4 FY27) to cater to the growing bifacial module market.

- **Cost Drivers:** The primary cost drivers are **Power & Fuel** (historically ~30% of revenue) and raw materials. The company has mitigated energy volatility by increasing its renewable energy share to **75%** via 16.5 MW solar-wind hybrid plants.
- **Industry Position:** BRL is the largest non-Chinese solar glass manufacturer globally. Its domestic position is currently bolstered by a provisional **Anti-Dumping Duty (ADD)** on imports from China and Vietnam, providing a pricing floor at an average selling price (ASP) of ₹147/mm.
- **Expansion Plans & Capacity:** The company is executing a massive domestic expansion at Bharuch (SG 4&5), adding 600 TPD to reach a total capacity of **10.5 GW**. Capital commitments have exploded 11x to ₹261.66 Cr to fund this ramp-up.
- **Acquisitions & Divestments:** FY 2026 marked a major structural realignment through the **deconsolidation of German subsidiaries** (GMB and Geosphere) following insolvency filings, effectively exiting the European manufacturing base to focus on "Fortress India."
- **Geographical Presence:** There has been a massive shift in geographical mix; **Domestic Sales** grew 39% to ₹1,421.54 Cr (91.37% of total), while **Export Sales** plummeted 70.58% to ₹134.30 Cr following the German exit.
- **New Vertical:** BRL is venturing into the B2C **Rooftop Solar** market, offering Borosil-branded panels, inverters, and batteries to move up the value chain.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- **Strategy Shift:** Management has formally abandoned its "Global Ambition" in favor of a "Fortress India" strategy, viewing the German insolvency as a "necessary surgery" to free up management bandwidth and stop financial bleeding.
- **Growth & Margin Guidance:** With the removal of loss-making German units, EBITDA margins have rebounded to **32%**. Management aims to maintain high margins by scaling domestic capacity and leveraging government protectionist policies.
- **Demand Environment:** The demand environment in India remains robust, driven by "Atmanirbhar Bharat" initiatives and the rapid adoption of bifacial solar modules which require BRL's specialized 2mm glass.
- **Competitive Intensity:** Management acknowledges predatory pricing from China and Vietnam but relies heavily on regulatory advocacy and Anti-Dumping Duties to maintain a competitive edge.
- **New Projects & Launches:** The 600 TPD Bharuch expansion is on track for commissioning in **Q4 FY 2026-27**. The entry into the Rooftop Solar segment represents a major brand extension into the B2C space.
- **Partnerships & JVs:** The company continues to invest in captive power associates (e.g., Clean Max Prithvi, Renew Green) to secure long-term energy costs.
- **Long-term Vision:** The vision is to become a dominant, integrated solar solution provider in India, reducing dependency on being a mere component supplier to large module manufacturers.
- **Management Tone:** The tone is one of "Strategic Retreat to a Protected Base." Management feels vindicated by the domestic recovery and is defensive regarding the European failure, framing it as a prudent exit. They are now positioned as "policy-derivatives," where their success is closely tied to domestic trade barriers and government solar mandates. (Narrative Verdict: Strategic and Defensive).

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Sales -	1,556.00	1,476.00
Sales Growth %	5.38	7.66
Expenses -	1,115.00	1,418.00
Material Cost % -	24.48	28.97
Raw material cost	349.00	391.00
Change in inventory	32.00	37.00
Manufacturing Cost %	21.64	41.71
Employee Cost %	7.12	14.26
Other Cost %	18.45	11.12
Operating Profit	440.00	58.00
OPM %	28.00	3.90
Other Income -	-188.00	34.00
Exceptional items	-213.00	17.00
Other income normal	25.00	17.00
Interest	14.00	32.00
Depreciation	95.00	135.00
Profit before tax	142.00	-74.00
Tax %	11.00	17.00
Net Profit -	127.00	-87.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Minority share	2.00	17.00
Exceptional items AT	-198.00	17.00
Profit excl Excep	326.00	-104.00
Profit for PE	327.00	-83.00
Profit for EPS	129.00	-70.00
Profit Growth %	493.00	-8.00
EPS in Rs	9.21	-5.25
Dividend Payout %	0.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Equity Capital	14.00	13.00
Reserves	1,497.00	984.00
Borrowings -	162.00	252.00
Long term Borrowings	93.00	161.00
Short term Borrowings	69.00	89.00
Lease Liabilities	0.00	1.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	152.00	205.00
Non controlling int	-1.00	2.00
Trade Payables	50.00	71.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	31.00
Other liability items	103.00	101.00
Total Liabilities	1,825.00	1,454.00
Fixed Assets -	614.00	777.00
Land	0.00	20.29
Building	0.00	252.06
Plant Machinery	0.00	915.09
Equipments	0.00	21.80
Furniture n fittings	0.00	5.25
Vehicles	0.00	8.09
Intangible Assets	4.44	0.37
Other fixed assets	0.00	26.44
Gross Block	0.00	1,249.39
Accumulated Depreciation	0.00	472.60
CWIP	108.00	135.00
Investments	606.00	50.00
Other Assets -	497.00	493.00
Inventories	120.00	238.00
Trade receivables	121.00	129.00
Cash Equivalents	78.00	69.00
Loans n Advances	59.00	9.00
Other asset items	119.00	48.00
Total Assets	1,825.00	1,454.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Cash from Operating Activity -	423.00	100.00
Profit from operations	450.00	76.00
Receivables	2.00	9.00
Inventory	61.00	8.00
Payables	-19.00	16.00
Working capital changes	44.00	33.00
Direct taxes	-72.00	-8.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-736.00	-142.00
Fixed assets purchased	-199.00	-109.00
Fixed assets sold	2.00	1.00
Investments purchased	-841.00	-313.00
Investments sold	299.00	294.00
Interest received	3.00	3.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Invest in subsidiaries	0.00	0.00
Investment in group cos	0.00	0.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	-18.00
Other investing items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	323.00	-53.00
Proceeds from shares	392.00	191.00
Proceeds from borrowings	2.00	0.00
Repayment of borrowings	-97.00	-322.00
Proceeds from deposits	0.00	0.00
Interest paid fin	-17.00	-41.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Financial liabilities	-1.00	-3.00
Other financing items	43.00	123.00
Net Cash Flow	10.00	-95.00
Free Cash Flow	226.00	-8.00
CFO/OP	112.00	186.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Debtor Days	28.00	32.00
Inventory Days	115.00	203.00
Days Payable	48.00	61.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	96.00	174.00
Working Capital Days	152.00	34.00
ROCE %	25.00	-4.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew 5.38% to ₹1,556.00 Cr, a figure that masks a massive structural shift where a 39% surge in **Domestic Sales** to ₹1,421.54 Cr offset a 70.58% collapse in **Export Sales** following the deconsolidation of German units.
- **EBITDA** (Operating Profit) margins expanded dramatically from 3.90% to **28.00%** as total **Expenses** fell to ₹1,115.00 Cr, primarily due to the removal of high-cost German operations which halved **Employee Cost %** to 7.12% and **Manufacturing Cost %** to 21.64%.
- **PAT** stood at ₹127.00 Cr, heavily impacted by a ₹213.41 Cr **Exceptional Item** related to the impairment of German assets; without this non-recurring hit, bottom-line growth would have mirrored the strong operational recovery.
- **CFO** rose to ₹423.00 Cr, resulting in a **CFO/PAT** ratio of **3.33x**, though this quality is partially artificial due to a ₹117.72 Cr release from **Working Capital** (specifically **Inventories** and **Trade Receivables**) triggered by the "Loss of Control" accounting event in Germany.
- **Trade Receivables** decreased by 5.78% to ₹121.31 Cr, contributing to a significant improvement in the **Cash Conversion Cycle** from 174 days to 96 days, with 91.4% of receivables classified as "Not Due."
- **Total Debt** was reduced by 35.32% to ₹162.14 Cr using proceeds from a ₹371.49 Cr preferential equity issue, which significantly improved **Interest Coverage** as **Interest** costs fell to ₹14.00 Cr.
- **ROCE** rebounded sharply to **25.00%** from -4.00% as the company shed capital-heavy, loss-making international assets and focused on higher-return domestic manufacturing.
- **Capex** and **Fixed Assets** purchases of ₹199.00 Cr were complemented by **Capital Advances** skyrocketing 1374% to ₹93.45 Cr, signaling a massive new domestic expansion phase.
- **FCF** turned positive at ₹226.00 Cr, providing liquidity to fund **Capital Commitments** of ₹261.66 Cr, though a heavy repayment schedule of ₹68.90 Cr due in FY27 remains a monitorable.
- **Other Assets** were impacted by a sharp rise in **Non-Current Tax Assets** to ₹53.94 Cr (pending refunds), while **Other Liabilities** saw a 76% drop in **Advance from Customers** to ₹7.32 Cr, signaling a potential slowdown in short-term order visibility post-German exit.
- **Other Expenses** included a new **Royalty Expense** head of ₹11.98 Cr, while **Power & Fuel** (₹36.65 Cr) and **Employee Costs** were slightly masked by ₹5.95 Cr in **Government Grants** netted against expenses.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a "**Balance Sheet Cleanse and Domestic Pivot**," where the company sacrificed its international footprint to achieve superior domestic margins, deleverage via equity, and self-fund a massive India-centric capacity expansion.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Capital Commitments:** ₹261.66 Cr (vs ₹23.53 Cr in FY25) related to Solar Glass Plants 3 and 4 expansion.

- **Export Obligations (EPCG):** ₹122.01 Cr in unfulfilled export targets; failure to meet these could result in 15% interest plus customs duty penalties.
- **Disputed Tax Liabilities:** ₹13.44 Cr under appeal. Notably, an income tax demand of ₹19.53 Cr for AY 2016-17 is under fresh review by the Supreme Court.
- **Bank Guarantees:** ₹54.32 Cr outstanding for operational requirements.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — cash flow exceeds PAT due to ₹117.72 Cr working capital release from deconsolidation.	☐	PAT ₹127 Cr vs CFO ₹423 Cr.	CFO/PAT divergence driven by German subsidiary exit (Note 38.1).
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑ — receivables and inventory fell 34% while sales grew 5.38% YoY.	☐	Receivables ₹121 Cr, Inventory ₹120 Cr vs Sales ₹1,556 Cr.	Deconsolidation of GMB reduced balances; 91.4% receivables are "Not Due" (Note 15.1).
3	Revenue timing	Revenue ↓ — customer advances dropped 76% indicating potential weakening of the future order book.	☐	Advances from Customers fell from ₹31 Cr to ₹7.32 Cr.	Auditor KAM flags risk in timing of control transfer for deliveries (Note 4.9).
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — promoter holding diluted but skin in game remains via preferential share allotment.	☐	Promoter holding 61.67%; Managerial remuneration within statutory limits.	Promoters participated in ₹371 Cr preferential issue to settle subsidiary liabilities (Note 21.2).
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — inventory halved while sales grew, though driven by deconsolidation not efficiency.	☐	Inventory down 49.5% (₹120 Cr) vs Sales growth of 5.38%.	Finished goods fell from ₹57.68 Cr to ₹24.99 Cr post-insolvency filing (Note 13).
6	Inventory valuation method change	Profit ↑ — scrap valued at raw material cost potentially overstates inventory relative to NRV.	☐	Inventory ₹120 Cr; Weighted average cost used for valuation.	Policy values cullet at RM cost; no change in method reported (Note 4.4).
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↓ — massive ₹213.41 Cr impairment from German insolvency wipes out operating gains.	☐	Exceptional item ₹213.41 Cr vs Operating Profit ₹440 Cr.	Non-recurring hit from impairment of GMB assets and recognition of liabilities (Note 38.1).
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↓ — aggressive 5-year life for melting furnaces front-loads expenses and reduces PAT.	☐	Depreciation ₹95 Cr; Furnaces depreciated over only 5 years.	Aggressive depreciation policy for core industrial glass assets (Note 4.2).
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — government grants of ₹5.95 Cr net against costs mask true structural expenses.	☐	Power & Fuel and Employee costs shown net of grants.	Grants provide a non-operational boost to reported operating margins (Note 37.1).
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↑ — effective tax rate of 11% is significantly below the statutory rate.	☐	P&L Tax 11% (₹15 Cr) vs Direct Taxes paid ₹72 Cr.	Large tax refund pending (₹53.94 Cr) and disputed demand of ₹19.53 Cr (Note 40.3).
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — CWIP decreased as projects commissioned but capital advances suggest new cycle.	☐	CWIP ₹108 Cr; Capital Advances spiked 1374% to ₹93.45 Cr.	Advances linked to major expansion of India solar glass capacity (Note 12).
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — deconsolidation "cleans" balance sheet but timing of impairment valuation lacks audit trail.	☐	Exceptional item ₹213.41 Cr; Net Profit ₹127 Cr.	Auditor noted lack of database-level audit logs in SAP for FY26 (Auditor Report).

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Neutral — royalty expenses emerged as a new cost head totaling ₹11.98 Cr.		Royalty Expenses ₹11.98 Cr in FY26 vs Nil in FY25.	New RPT cost head impacting other expenses for the first time (Note 37).
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — zero dividends paid as cash is preserved for massive ₹261 Cr expansion.	☐	Dividend Payout 0%; FCF ₹226 Cr; Capital Commitments ₹261.66 Cr.	Capital commitments exploded 11x to fund Solar Glass Plants 3 and 4 (Note 40.5).
15	Audit Trail Deficiency	Profit ↑↓ — Lack of database-level logs in SAP ERP system.	☐	Auditor's Report (p.249).	Significant internal control weakness; risk of undetected manual overrides in financial records.
16	Revenue Recognition Timing	Revenue ↑↓ — Risk of recognizing revenue in incorrect periods due to delivery terms.	☐	Auditor KAM (p.245).	Complex delivery specifications under Ind AS 115 identified as a Key Audit Matter.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified Opinion. * **KAM 1: Revenue Recognition:** Risk identified in the timing of control transfer under Ind AS 115 due to complex delivery specifications. * **KAM 2: Audit Trail Risk:** Critical weakness reported; while application-level trails exist in SAP, **database-level logs were unavailable** to verify direct changes for FY26. * **Emphasis of Matter:** Highlighted the insolvency of German subsidiaries (GMB and Geosphere), leading to total deconsolidation and a ₹213.41 Cr impairment. * **Auditor Details:** Fees were ₹0.88 Cr. M/s. Chaturvedi & Shah LLP proposed for re-appointment (FY27-FY31). Reliance on other auditors for ₹65.71 Cr of revenue noted.

B. Related Party Transactions

Party	Relationship	Nature	Amount (Cr)	Concern
Clean Max Prithvi	Associate	Captive Power Investment	17.74 Cr	Strategic hedge against volatile energy costs.
Renew Green (GJS Two)	Associate	Captive Power Investment	Not Disclosed	Neutral; part of renewable energy transition.
Promoter Group	Promoters	Preferential Issue	18.87 Lakh Shares	Skin-in-the-game maintained despite dilution.
Kheruka Family Trusts	Promoters	Shareholding Control	36.54%	Concentrated control via Pradeep Kumar & Bajrang Lal Trusts.
Royalty Payments	Related Party	Intellectual Property	11.98 Cr	New cost head in FY26; impacts other expenses.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 61.67% (Down from 63.13% due to dilution). * **FII:** 4.12% | **DII:** 1.85% | **Public:** 32.36%. * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Board:** 8 Directors; 50% Independent; 1 Woman Director (Vanaja N. Sarna). * **P. K. Kheruka (Chairman):** ₹5.20 Cr (1.18% of EBITDA). * **Sunil Roongta (CFO):** ₹1.37 Cr (0.31% of EBITDA). * **Ashok Jain (Non-Exec):** ₹1.73 Cr (0.39% of EBITDA). **Note:** Seeking special resolution for fixed monthly pay of ₹7.50 Lakhs plus benefits, highly aggressive for a non-executive role. * **Family Correlation:** Pradeep Kumar Kheruka (Chairman) is the father of Shreevar Kheruka (Vice Chairman).

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Action	FY Current (Cr)	FY Prior (Cr)	% of CFO	Signal
Capex (Fixed Assets)	199.00 Cr	109.00 Cr	47.03	□
Equity Issuance	392.00 Cr	191.00 Cr	92.67	□
Net Debt Change	-97.00 Cr	-322.00 Cr	-22.93	□
Interest Payments	17.00 Cr	41.00 Cr	4.02	□
Impairments / Write-offs	213.41 Cr	0.00 Cr	50.44	□
Capital Advances	93.45 Cr	6.34 Cr	22.09	□

- **CAPEX Analytical Notes:** CFO coverage of capex is **2.12x**, showing self-funding capability. Capex is primarily **Growth Capex** for the 600 TPD Bharuch expansion. The **1374% jump in Capital Advances (₹93.45 Cr)** signals a massive upcoming capacity ramp-up.

H. Risks * **German Insolvency (High):** Total write-off of ₹213.41 Cr and loss of European base. * **Audit Trail Failure (High):** No database-level logs in SAP; risk of undetected manual overrides. * **EPCG Obligations (High):** ₹122.01 Cr unfulfilled targets; risk of 15% interest penalties. * **Energy Volatility (Medium):** Power costs are 21.6% of revenue; 10% gas hike impacts ~8% of profit. * **Chinese Dumping (High):** Total reliance on Anti-Dumping Duty protection for margins.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	3	→	91% Domestic Rev; 32% EBITDA (ADD-led)	Strong domestic position but heavily dependent on trade protection.
Financial Health	4	↑	D/E 0.11x; CFO ₹423 Cr > PAT ₹127 Cr	Significant deleveraging and strong cash generation post-German exit.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	₹213 Cr Impairment; No SAP Audit Trail	High CFO is accounting-driven; internal control gaps are a major flag.
Management & Governance	2	↓	Ashok Jain NED Pay; Audit Trail Risk	Unconventional NED compensation and technical audit failures.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	₹261 Cr Commitments; 11x Advance spike	Aggressive domestic expansion offers visibility but carries execution risk.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Margin Expansion:** OPM expanded from 3.9% to **28.0%** (EBITDA 32%) following the exit from loss-making German operations. * **Deleveraging:** Total Debt reduced by **35.32%** to ₹162.14 Cr, bringing D/E down to a healthy **0.11x**. * **Strong Cash Flow:** CFO of ₹423 Cr significantly exceeds PAT, providing a 2.12x coverage for capex. * **Renewable Transition:** Increased renewable energy share to **75%**, de-risking the P&L from volatile gas prices. * **Domestic Growth:** Domestic revenue surged **39%** to ₹1,421.54 Cr, capitalizing on "Atmanirbhar Bharat" demand.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Governance Red Flag:** Lack of database-level audit trails in SAP ERP system prevents verification of manual overrides. * **Capital Destruction:** Total write-off of ₹213.41 Cr due to the failed German expansion strategy. * **Regulatory Dependency:** High margins are entirely dependent on the **Anti-Dumping Duty**; removal would collapse pricing power. * **Unconventional Pay:** Proposed fixed remuneration for a **Non-Executive Director (Ashok Jain)** is

highly aggressive. * **Export Collapse:** Export revenue fell **70.58%**, leaving **₹122.01 Cr** in EPCG export obligations at risk of penalties.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Borosil Renewables has successfully executed a "strategic retreat," cleansing its balance sheet of international losses and emerging as a leaner, high-margin domestic player. While financial health has improved significantly through deleveraging and strong operational cash flows, the quality of earnings is marred by a massive one-time impairment and critical internal control weaknesses regarding audit trails. Governance remains a concern due to unconventional KMP compensation and heavy reliance on government trade protections. The business is on a **stable but policy-dependent trajectory**, where domestic scale is the primary growth lever.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion provided.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledged.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Aggregate KMP pay is within limits but NED pay is aggressive.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPTs are ~1.14% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	50% (4 of 8 directors) are independent.
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Vanaja N. Sarna is on the board.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No major defaults reported; ₹16.21 Cr in regular GST/TDS.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported in the annual report.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Database-level logs missing in SAP ERP.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	Auditor re-appointed for second term.

Total: 8/10 ☐ — Governance Rating: 2

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A "Fortress India" play on solar glass, trading global scale for domestic margin protection and aggressive capacity expansion. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** Strong operational recovery is offset by critical audit trail failures and total reliance on anti-dumping duties. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Database-level audit trail deficiency is rectified OR Anti-Dumping Duties are withdrawn/expired. **BULL CASE:** Successful commissioning of SG 4&5 expansion leads to 40%+ revenue growth with sustained 30% EBITDA margins. **BEAR CASE:** Removal of ADD leads to a 20% drop in ASP, making the new ₹261 Cr capacity expansion value-destructive. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Capital Advances → Revenue Conversion: ₹93.45 Cr → ₹2,000 Cr+ Revenue target.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Capital Allocation	Debt-heavy global expansion resulting in the insolvency of German subsidiary GMB.	Deconsolidation of international units to fund a ₹261 Cr "Fortress India" domestic expansion.	The company has abandoned its global diversification strategy to double down on a protected domestic market.
Margin Trajectory	OPM collapsed to 4% due to the drag of underperforming European assets and Chinese dumping.	OPM rebounded to 28% following the "surgical" removal of loss-making German subsidiaries.	The margin recovery is primarily an accounting result of deconsolidation rather than an organic increase in pricing power.
Working Capital	Inventory liquidation was the primary driver of positive cash flow from operations.	A ₹117 Cr release from working capital occurred due to the "loss of control" accounting event in Germany.	Reported cash flow strength is artificially inflated by the one-time balance sheet cleansing associated with the German exit.
Management Tone	Offensive and ambitious, focusing on global scale and international consolidation.	Defensive and vindicated, framing the European failure as a "necessary surgery" to focus on India.	Leadership has pivoted to a protectionist narrative, positioning the company as a derivative of government trade policy.
Debt & Liquidity	D/E reduced to 0.25x via a ₹191 Cr equity infusion to settle breached covenants.	D/E further diluted to 0.11x following a massive ₹371 Cr preferential equity issue.	The balance sheet has been de-risked entirely through shareholder dilution rather than operational debt servicing.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Critical Audit Trail Deficiencies:** For two consecutive years, auditors have flagged the **absence of database-level audit logs in the SAP ERP system**, creating a permanent risk of undetected manual overrides.
- **Extreme Regulatory Dependency:** The business model remains a **geopolitical call option**, as survival and margins are entirely predicated on the continuation of Anti-Dumping Duties (ADD) against China and Vietnam.
- **Aggressive Depreciation Policy:** Management consistently applies a **short 5-year useful life for melting furnaces**, which creates a persistent non-cash drag on PAT while masking the true quality of cash generation.
- **High KMP Compensation vs. Performance:** Executive pay remains high (Chairman at ₹5.20 Cr) and unconventional (fixed monthly pay for Non-Executive Directors) despite **massive capital destruction in international assets**.
- **Unfulfilled Export Obligations:** The company carries a **persistent "Sword of Damocles" risk via EPCG obligations** (₹122 Cr - ₹180 Cr), where falling export revenues threaten significant customs penalties and interest.
- **Energy Cost Structural Ceiling:** Despite a shift toward renewable energy, **Power & Fuel costs remain the dominant margin diluter**, acting as a structural cap on profitability across both periods.
- **Zero Promoter Pledge:** The Kheruka family maintains a **stable, unencumbered majority stake**, signaling long-term commitment despite the volatility of the underlying business.

- **Negative/Low Real ROCE:** When excluding one-time accounting adjustments and impairments, the core business **struggles to consistently generate returns above the cost of capital.**
-